

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-seventh and Eighty-eighth Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 7, 1935 to April 24, 1937

AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1937

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Eighth Legislature

1937

BONUS GRANTED TO JOHN CHARLES MAHER

582 CHAP. 93

Chapter 90

RESOLVE, in Favor of L. D. Chandler, of Boston, Massachusetts.

L. D. Chandler, compensated. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of \$663.16, to be paid to L. D. Chandler, engineer, of 130 Broad Street, Boston, Massachusetts, as compensation for plans, specifications and engineering services under the direction of Lieutenant-Colonel Charles W. Savage, Infantry, Maine National Guard, for reconstruction of a water system, etc., at Camp Keyes, Augusta, Maine; said sum to be paid from the appropriation of the adjutant general's department.

Approved April 17, 1937.

Chapter 91

RESOLVE, to Reimburse the Town of Benton, for Burial Expenses of J. Wilkes Hall, a Veteran of the Civil War.

Town of Benton; compensated. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated, to be paid to the town of Benton, the sum of \$100 as a full and final settlement against the state for the expenses of the burial of J. Wilkes Hall, a veteran of the Civil War; said sum to be paid from the general state funds.

Approved April 17, 1937.

Chapter 92

RESOLVE, Reimbursing the Town of Stonington, for Support of Harry Taylor.

Town of Stonington; reimbursed. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated, in favor of the town of Stonington, the sum of \$478.32 as a full and final settlement against the state for moneys expended for aid to Harry R. Taylor, a veteran of the World War; said sum to be paid from the general state funds.

Approved April 17, 1937.

Chapter 93

RESOLVE, Bonus Granted to John Charles Maher, of Old Town.

John Charles Maher granted state bonus. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated, \$100 to be paid to John Charles Maher, of Old Town, as his World War bonus; said sum to be paid from the general state funds.

Approved April 17, 1937.